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Z3 SERIES

% To ensure safe and easy installation, please read the following precaution.
Product design and specifications may be revised to impove quality and performance.
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ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Precautions / 3 2|ALe / MpeaynpexaeHue

IEFEM = Please read this manual thoroughly prior to installation.

m Before installation, check the components and condition of the product and if any problem is found,

contact the retailer.

= Avoid inserting objects or hands into the system while it is in operation to prevent product
damage and injuries.

= Check the manual when connecting cables. Incorrect connections may cause short circuits
leading to fire hazards.

= Do not block the front intake vent or the rear exhaust vent.

= Keep this unit away from heat sources, direct sunlight, water, oil, and humid environments,
and place the unit on a flat, stable, vibration-free, and well-ventilated area.

= Do not clean the product surface with chemicals or wet cloth.
(chemicals: industrial brightener, wax, benzene, alcohol, paint thinner, mosquito repellent,
aromatics, lubricant, detergent etc.)

m Please wear gloves while handling this product to prevent injuries.

m Product design and specifications may be revised to improve quality and performance.

Disclaimer) Zalman Tech Co., Ltd. is not responsible for any damage due to extemal causes, including
but not limited to, improper use, problems with electrical power, accident, neglect, alteration,
repair, improper installation, or improper testing.
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® [epes yCTaHOBKOM BHUMATESBHO MPOYTUTE HACTOSLLEE PYKOBOACTBO.

= [Nepes yCTaHOBKOW NPOBEPLTE BCE KOMMOHEHTHI M yBeauTech B UCMPaBHOCTY ycTpoiicTaa. Mpy o6Hapyx
EHUN KaKkVX-rmbo np06neM CBS)KUTECH C PO3HMYHbBIM NPOAABLIOM.

® Bo nzbexaHne nonoMku yCTpoicTBa U TPaBMUPOBAHWS NIOAEN HE MPOCOBbIBANTE PYKU UM MOCTOPOHHI

€ npeameTbl BHYTPb CUCTEMHOrO Grioka Bo BpeMsi ero paboThbl.

= [py noakntoyeHnn kabenen crefyinte MHCTPYKLMSIM, NpUBEAEHHBIM B HACTOSILLEM pykoBOACTBe. Hesep

HO€e NOoAKYeHe MOXET CTaTb Npu YMHOW KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHNA 1 CO34aTb Yrpo3y BO3HUKHOBEHUA MoXapa.

= He nepekpbIBaiiTe nepeaHee oTBepcTve 3abopa Bo3ayxa v 3aaHee BbITSHIKHOE OTBEPCTUE.

L] ﬂep)KMTe yCTpOI7IC’TBO BAAnM OT UCTOYHWUKOB Tenna, NPsMbIX CONMHEYHbIX nyqeﬁ, BOAbI U Macna. YcraHas

nuBaiite yCTpOVICTBO Ha POBHYO MOPU30HTAsBHYO MOBEPXHOCTL B XOPOLLIO NMPOBETPUBAEMBIX CYXUX NMOMELL

EHUSIX.

L] 3anpeu4aeTc9 MCNOsb30BaTh Kakue-nubo XMMuyeckvie BeLeCTBa U BIaXXKHYH TKaHb A1 O4MCTKM NoBe

PXHOCTW yCTpoiCcTBa. (3anpeLLeHHble XMMUYECKUe BELLECTBA: NMPOMbILLIIEHHbIE NONMPOBasbHbIE NacTsl, B

ock, 6eH301, CrvpT, pasbaBuTErb Kpackvl, CPEACTBA OT KOMAPOB, aPOMaTU3ATOPbI, CMasku, MOPOLLKW U T. 1.).

= Bo n3bexaHvie nornyyeHst TpaeM npy paboTe ¢ YCTPOCTBOM HafieBaiiTe nepyaTku.

L] KOHCprKLlVIR N TEXHUYECKNE XapaKTePUCTUKN MOTyT 6bITb M3MEHEHbI C LEIbto MNOBbILLEHNA KavecTBa U 3

KCMNyaTaLVOHHbIX XapaKTePUCTUK YCTPOCTBA.

OTka3 oT oTBETCTBEHHOCTU: KoMnaHusa Zalman Tech Co., Ltd. He HeceT oTBeTCTBE

HHOCTY 3 Kakve-nnbo yBbITKY U YLLLEP, MOHECEHHBIE MO HE3ABMCSILLMM OT Hee NpUiMHaM, BKIoYas B
TOM YMCre HeHaanexallee UCToNb30BaHNe YCTPOVCTBA, HEVCTIPABHOCTY AMIEKTPOCETY, aBapuM, XarnaTH
oe oBpalLigHIe, BHECEHIE UBMEHEHWI B KOHCTPYKLIMIO, PEMOHT, HEMPaBIbHYtO YCTaHOBKY W HeHazne
XKalLee MpoBeaEHNE UCTIbITaHWIA.



ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Pl Components / 143 / KomnnexTaums

.

Stand-Off x 6 Bolt Ax 15 Bolt B x 25

>
E =
Main Unit Bolt C x 4 Bolt D x 2 Bolt E x 4
/ g\\\ \
Paper Washer x 12 HDD Guide x 4 Beep Speaker User Manual Cable Tiex 5

Z3 Plus Components

A

VGA Guide Guide Clip

Top /O Ports / 24 /O 3 E. / BepxHue ropThI BBOAa/BbIBOAA

@ ---ho== z==d-®
@ Mic & Headphones 0] UsSB 2.0 88
@ Fan Controller ® Reset Button
® Power Button ® USB 3.0 % -iﬁ» W%F




ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Installation / A x| / YcraHoska

Side Panel Removal
Side Panel A7
[leMoHTax GOKOBOM MaHen

Motherboard Installation
There are 6 Stand-offs preinstalled. Please refer to the diagrams below for additional
Stand Off positions (based on motherboard type).
OtHEC Mx|
7|2 6712] Stand-Off7t At Elo] /oM, HIQIEE &l 2E 9|x|& & Z5t04 OtHE = EFlo] 2} Stand-Off
E F7t2 7|21 ttHE =& 70| 0 FAELICH

YCTaHOBKa MaTepUHCKOM nnaThl
I'Ipe[:lﬂapMTenhHo YCTaHOBMNEHO 6 croek MaTeplAHCKOﬁ nnatbl. ﬂonoﬂHMTenthle BO3MOXHbIE TOYKWN YC TAHOBKW CTO
€K yKasaHbl Ha cneayroLmx cxemax (B 3aBMCUMOCTU OT TUNa MaTeplAHCKOVI rU'laTbl).

‘ Stand-Off ‘

0
©] oo |

1
B VGA Card Installation
i 7te MR|
B] YcraHoska BagokapThl

IEFTE m Unfastenthe Hand Screwholding [T @ Remove the PCI Siot Cover. IEFE W Install the VGA Card and fasten

the PCI Cover and disassemble with a fixing screw.

the cover.
B PCIAHHE DMsHE #ic A3 B PCI 7S R7AZLICH B JPHE IS Mi|stD DL

FE 217148 Helerict Nz 2t N
B OTBEpHYTE YCTAHOBOHHb IV BIHT, W [lemMOHTVpyVTe 3armyLLKy pasbem W YcTaHoBY/TE BUEOKAPTY U 3akpe

KPEnALLIA 3aryLLKY LWinHb! PCI, 1 aPCl MUTE €€ C NOMOLLIBHO KPEMNEXHOro

CHVMIVTE 3arTIyLLIKY. BUHTA,

4 0
73,
73,
0 S, 5 )




ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

(—@ Tip
The VGA Support system is designed to support the weight of high profile vedio cards to prevent warping.
OB Fte ol MES YX|sY | s 22iT 7te XIXICHE MRIstod MBS UX[E = A&Lch
CycTema KperrneHyii BUAEOKapTb! paccumTara Ha Bec BOMbLUMHCTBA UCTIONb3yeMbIX BUAEOKAPT Y NpeaHasH

S[ERN Assemble the dip and the nut as shown.

20 Zo| SRR LEE ZRIELCL

SHLERN Install the Fan on the assemble dlip as shown.
% Option fan avaiable for purchase.

a2t Zo| Z2fE 220 we xE

TR e
'YCTaHOBUTE BEHTWTIATO Ha 320HAM TaK, KaK NOKa3
2HO Ha DUCYHKE.
% Bbl MOXeTe NproBpecTV [ONONHATENbHbIV BEH C.
TUPSTOP.

'YCTaHOBITE 320KAM W Ty TaK, Kak rokasa
HO Ha pUCYHKE.

=
o |0

5.25" Drive Installation
=0l @ 5.25" =202 M|

Front Cover Removal B Front Cover Removal

Front Cover 22| B ODD x|
[leMOHTaX NepeHei KpbILLIKN B YCTaHOBKa ONTUYECKOro NpUBoaa

% B Bolt

B 3.5" HDD Installation
=cm @ 3.5'HDD F
B Ycraroska xectkoro avcka 3.5"

B Use the HDD Guide to install 35" HDD. W When transporting an assembled system, please secure the
HDD with Bolt E as shown above.
W HDD GUIDEE 08310435 HDDE &&#HLICh W X3 AAES O|SE M= SR ELIAR
HDDE 15l FA[7| HHEfLIC
B [InA yCTaHOBKM XECTKOro Aucka 3,5" 1eronbayiTe Harpasn B Bo Bpems TpaHCTOPTUPOB K1 CACTEMbI B CBOPE XECT Kiii 1
SHOLLIYHO HKECTKOTO AVCKa. ICK HEOBXOZMMO 3aK PEMTL C NoMOLLbI0 BorT a E, kak nok
a3aHO Ha PHCY HKE BbILLE.



ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

A Cable Connection
@A 7ol o1&
@ Moaxntouenvie kabeneit

Power Button

Fan Controller Connection

Power LED Power

L L]
]

Main Board

Front Panel I/O Port

PSU Power Fan  Fan

HD Audio Reset HDD LED

MotherBoard

2.5” HDD,SSD Optional

2.5"HDD and SSDs can be installed on the right side of case
as shown in the diagram below.

2.5"HDD, SSD %7+ &t
ChS O20 20| Alo|A 2EF £Ho| SDDE &2H5t0{ Ak
g+ aLich

[lONONHATENbHBINA XECTKWiA auck 2,5",
SSD-HakonmTens

Hecimit ayck 2,5" 1 SSD-HakonUTeNb MOXHO YCTAHOBUTS B NpaBov Ya
CTI CUCTEMHOO 6r10Ka, Kak MOKasaHo Ha CrIEZIYIOLLIEM PUCYHKE.




ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

o) Warranty / ZEXEZE 2 A/S QLY

Zalman Tech products come with the following limited warranties:

= 1 Year Warranty
CPU coolers (Al CNPS series, Reserator 3 Max series, LQ3xx series), computer
cases, keyboards, mice, laptop coolers, case fans, hardware enclosures
(including VE series), audio devices, and all other accessories not specified below.

® 3 Year Warranty
HQ series AIO CPU coolers

® 7 Year Warranty
ARX,EBT series Power Supply Units
Zalman USA has the right to change availability of limited warranty at its
own discretion and any changes will not be retroactive.

® The limited warranty does not cover...

1. Non-Zalman brand products and accessories.

2. Problems resulted from external causes such as accident, abuse, misuse,
and/or problems with electrical power.

3. Any service not authorized by Zalman USA.

4. Usage that is not in accordance with product instructions.

5. Failure to follow the product instructions and/or failure to perform preventive
maintenance.

6. Problems caused by using accessories, parts, and/or components not supplied
by Zalman.

7. Products with missing, altered Service Tags and/or serial numbers.

= For United States and Canada
Technical support and warranty related inquiries: support.usa@zalmanusa.com
Toll free customer service: 1-888-925-6266

m For all other regions
Send e-mail to techsupport@zalman.co.kr
For detailed warranty information, please visit www.zalman.com.
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ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Précautions / Precauciones / lNpegynpexaeHune

[EEET 8w Assurez-vous d'étre bien informé du manuel du produit avant son installation.

m Assurez-vous de vérifier I'état des composants et des produits, et s'il vous plai consulter votre revendeur
quand il y a une erreur.

m Assurez-vous de porter des gants pour éviter les blessures ou les accidents lors de la manipulation de ce produit.

= |y a un risque d'incendie dii a un court-circuit si vous les connectez incorrectement.

m \eillez a ne pas bloquer les aérations a l'avant et a l'arriere du produit.

= nstallez le produit dans des endroits aérés, plats, et exempt de vibrations sans lumiere solaire directe,
chaleur générée par le chauffage, éclaboussures d'eau (pluie),ou beaucoup d'humidité et d'huile.

= Ne pas nettoyer le produit avec des produits chimiques (produits chimiques, cirages industrielles, alcool,
dissolvant, lubrifiant, détergent etc.)

= Ne pas mettre la main ou des objets dans le produit actif. Cela peut nuire au corps humain et au produit.

= Nous ne prenons aucune responsabilité pour les problemes qui se produisent en raison d'une utilisation
autre que lusage prévu

® | 3 conception ou les spécifications sont sujettes a modification sans préavis aux clients afin d'améliorer
la qualité du produit.

=T Antes de instalar, leer rapidamente las insturcciones del producto.

= Antes de instalar, verificar el estado del productos y los componentes y en caso de quehaya anomalias
consulte con el departamento de compras.

® Para prevencion de accidentes y heridas durante el manejo de este producto, usar guantes de seguridad

m Al conectar los cables, conecte los cables después de verficar el manual. En caso demal coneccion
hay peligro de fuego por corto circuito.

= Precaucion en que el ventilador de la parte frontera y trasera del producto no este obstruido.

= Evitar lugares que hay calor como lugares con rayo de sol directo o alrededor de calefacciones, lugares
que salpica agua (lluvia), lugares con mucho aceite o humedad e instalar en lugares que conduzca mucho
aire, plano y que no haya vibraciones.

= No limpiar la superficie del producto con medicamentos quimicos. (Medicamentos quimicos, barniz
industrial, cera, benceno,alcohoal, diluyente, medicamento para lubricante etc.)

= No introducir las manos u objetos en los productos en movimiento. Puede causardanos al producto o al cuerpo.

® | 3 compaiiia no sera responsable sobre los problemas ocurridos por el usoademas del uso determinado

m E| disefio exterior y el modelo del producto puede ser cambiado sin aviso previo al consumidor
para el mejoramiento de calidad del producto.

[FIIEI = Verifique as instrugBes antes da instalagéo

m \erifique o estado do produto e seus componentes antes da instalagéo caso exista algum defeito,
entre em contato com o vendedor para solicitar substituigéo / reembolso

= Use as luvas quando instalar este produto para evitar acidentes

= N3o utilize forga excessiva sobre o produto, pois isso pode causar o dano fisico

= As conexdes de cabo de forma incorreta podem provocar curto-circuito com  riscos de incéndio,
consulte o manual antes da conexédo

= N&o bloqueie a entrada de ventilagdo da frente ou a saida de ar traseira

= Mantenha este produto longe da luz direta do sol, &gua, umidade, leo e poeira e coloque-o em
area bem ventilada

= N&o limpe a superficie do produto com produtos quimicos (solventes organicos, tais como alcool
ou acentona)

® N3o insira objetos ou as maos no produto em funcionamento para evitar o dano ao produto e
prevenir lesdes

= Mantenha este produto longe do alcance de criangas

m Zalman Tech S.A.R.L. ndo é responsavel por quaisquer problemas que possam ocorrem devido ao
uso inadequado

= O desenho e as especificagdes do produto podem estar sujeitos a alteragdes para melhoria da qualidade
e desempenho sem aviso prévio ao consumidor

10



ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Composants / Components / Componentes

.

=
Stand-Off x 6 Bolt Ax 15 Bolt B x 25
>
E =
Main Unit Bolt C x 4 Bolt D x 2 Bolt E x 4
/ \
Paper Washer x 12 HDD Guide x 4 Beep Speaker User Manual Cable Tiex 5

Z3 Plus Components

A

VGA Guide Guide Clip

Top I/O Ports / Puerto de I/O en superficie / Porta I/O de superficie

@ ---ho== z==d-®
@ Mic & Headphones 0] UsSB 2.0 88
@ Fan Controller ® Reset Button
® Power Button ® USB 3.0 % -iﬁ» W%F

1"



ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Installation / Installation / Instalagdo

Retrait du panneau latéral
=20 B Remogao da tampa lateral ®
Retirar el panel lateral

Installation de la carte mére
Il ya 6 Offs de stands préinstallés. S'il vous plait se référer aux schémas ci-dessous pour Stand Off postes
supplémentaires (selon le type de carte mere).

=70 B Instalacion de la placa base
Hay 6 separadores preinstalados. Por favor, consulte los siguientes diagramas de Stand Off posiciones adicionales
(segun el tipo de placa base).

Instalag3o de placa-mae
Ha 6 Offs stands pré-instalados. Consulte os diagramas abaixo para suporte isolador posi¢des adicionais (com base
no tipo de placa-mae).

‘ Stand-Off ‘

0
% ‘ B Bolt ‘

= B Instalacja karty VGA
Ensamblaje de tarjeta grafica
BJ Videokértya beszerelése

T m Odecic subepyizymujaca  [GETECH W Zejad osone gniazda PCI. W Zainstalowat karte VGAI
osione PCl i zdemontowac osione. zamocowac za pomocg Suby
mocLje].
W Uvohnéte $roub povolovany rukou W Demontujte kryt slotu PC. W Nainstaluite grafickou kartu a
zajistujici kryt PCl a demontuite upevnéte ji pojistnym Sroubem.
WEOZES m KézzellazisamegaPClajzatot  [EVEFSEM M Vegye kia PClalzatot vada IEZES m Helyezze be avideokartyataz
Vvédo feddlap csavarjat. feddlapot. alizatba, és csavaral rogzitse a
pozicidjaban.
Z) 0
%)
%)
/’ &, 5 L)




ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

—Qe
Eninstallant le guide VGA, vous pouvez empécher la carte graphique de s'affaisser.
IEEE5ED Para prevenir la suspension de la tarjeta grafica, instale el sostén VGA y puede prevenir la suspension.
O sistema de suporte VGA é projetado para suportar o peso do cartio VGA e evitar a sua flacidez

Assembler des cips et des écrous comme
indiqué surla figure.

Ensambar el cip la tuerca segin la
imagen

Combiner le ventiateur avec les clips assemblés
‘comme indiqué sur la ]
%Option ventiateur disponible pour fachat.

Ensamblar el abanico en el clip que- amno seglin la
x%pdbndevenﬁbdudisporibleparalampra.

Instale o ventitador nos grampos montados como C.

mosva.iomffgua i
e
[0 [ oo |*

(e[l Monte os grampos e nozes como
Nonecsgranpas

5.25" Installation d'entrainement
=20 B Instalacion de unidades de 5.25”
B Instalagio da unidade de 5,25 "

B Séparation de couvercle avant W Installation de ODD
B Remover tapa frontal m W Instalar ODD

W Remogao da tampa frontal W Instalagdo de ODD
o —
s

H Montage de HDD de 3.5”
== B Instalar bandeja 3.5”
B Instalar bandeja 3.5”

B Use the HDD Guide to install 35" HDD. B Lorsque vous déplacez le systéme a fensemble & sa place
Vis E pour sécuriser le disque dur sil vous plat.

m W Verlaguia del HDD para la instalacion. m B Almover el sistema a la asamblea en su lugar Tomillos E
para asegurar la unidad de disco duro, por favor.

W Use o Guia de HDD para instalar HDD 3.5" B Quando transportar um sistema montado, por favor garantir

0 HDD com Parafuso E como mostrado cima.

13
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COOL INNOVATIONS

@ Connexion des cables

=20 [ Cable Connection
A Cabo de Conexao
Power Button Fan Controller Connection
Power LED Power
Main Board PSU Power Fan Fan

Front Panel I/O Port

A A
HD Audio Reset HDD LED
MotherBoard

2.5"HDD, SSD rénovation
2,5"HDD et SSD peuvent étre installés sur le coté droit du
boitier, comme indiqué sur le schéma ci-dessous.

=0 [ 2.5 "HDD, SSD retrofit
En el lado derecho de la caja, como se muestra en la siguiente
figura se puede utilizar mediante la instalacion de SDD.

2.5"HDD, SSD retrofit

No lado direito da caixa, como mostrado na figura a seguir pode
ser utiizada com a instalagéo de SDD

14
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COOL INNOVATIONS

Srodki ostroznosci / Upozornéni / Ovintézkedések

T = Przed instalacjg prosimy zapoznac sie doktadnie z ninigjszym podrecznikiem.

® Przed instalacjg nalezy sprawdzi¢ elementy skiadowe i stan produktu, a w razie stwierdzenia probleméw
skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca.

= Unika¢ wktadania obiektdw lub rak do systemu, gdy pracuje, aby unikna¢ uszkodzenia produktu lub
obrazen ciata.

m Zapozna¢ sig z instrukcjami podczas podtgczania przewodoéw. Nieprawidiowe potgczenia moga byé
przyczyna zwaré prowadzacych do pozaru.

= Nie blokowa¢ przedniego wiotowego otworu wentylacyjnego lub tylnego wylotowego otworu
wentylacyjnego.

= Jednostke nalezy instalowac z dala od zrédet ciepta, bezposredniego $wiatta stonecznego, wody, oleju i
$rodowisk wilgotnych. Umiescic¢ jednostke na plaskiej, stabilnej, wolnej od wstrzgséw i dobrze
wentylowanej powierzchni.

m Nie czysci¢ powierzchni produktu za pomocg chemikaliéw lub mokrych tkanin. (chemikalia: przemystowy
$rodek czyszczacy, wosk, benzen, alkohol, rozpuszczalnik, srodek przeciw komarom, aromaty, $rodek
smarny, detergent itp.)

® Podczas przenoszenia produktu nalezy uzywac rekawic, aby unikngé obrazen ciata.

= Konstrukcja produktu oraz dane techniczne moga ulec zmianie w celu poprawy jakosci i wydajnosci.

Wytaczenie odpowiedzialnosci) Firma Zalman Tech Co., Ltd. nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
uszkodzenia spowodowane przyczynami zewngtrznymi, w szczegolnosci: niewlasciwym uzytkowaniem,
problemami z zasilaniem elektrycznym, wypadkami, zaniedbaniami, zmianami, naprawami,
nieprawidtowa instalacjg czy nieprawidtowym przeprowadzaniem testow.

[ = Tuto pirucku si pred instalaci diikladné prectéte.

m Pred instalaci zkontrolujte jednotlivé dily a stav vyrobku, a v pfipadé zjisténi jakéhokoliv problému
kontaktujte prodejce.

= Abyste zabranili v poskozeni vyrobku a zranénich, vyvaruijte se vkladani predmétt nebo rukou do
systému, kdyZ bude v provozu.

= Pfi piipojovani kabelt postupuite podle prirucky. Nespravné zapojeni mize zpUsobit zkrat vedouci k
nebezpeci pozaru.

= Neblokuijte predni vstup vzduchu ani zadni vystup vzduchu.

= Uchovavejte toto zafizeni mimo dosah zdrojl tepla, pfimych sluneénich paprsku, vody, oleje a umistéte jej
na rovny a stabilni povrch nevystaveny vibracim v dobie vétraném prostoru.

= Necistéte povrch vyrobku chemickymi latkami ani vihkou utérkou. (Chemické latky: prumyslové lestidio,
vosk, benzen, alkohol, fedidlo, repelent pro ochranu proti komartim, aromatické latky, maziva, Cistici
prostredky atd.)

= Pii manipulaci s timto vyrobkem pouzivejte rukavice, abyste se vyhnuli zranénim.

® Provedeni vyrobku a specifikace se mohou zménit za (¢elem zlepSeni kvality a vykonu.

Zreknuti se odpovédnosti Spolecnost Zalman Tech Co., Ltd. nepfijima zadnou odpovédnost za

zadné skody zplsobené vnéjsimi pricinami vcetné, kromé jiného, nespravného pouzivani, problému

s elektrickym napajenim, nehod, opomenuti, zmén, oprav, nespravné instalace nebo nespravného

testovani.

WESE@ = A szerelés és (izembe helyezés el6tt olvassa el ezt a hasznalati itmutatot.

u A szerelés és lizembe helyezés elétt ellendrizze a termék alkatrészeit és allapotat. Ha barmilyen
problémét talél, forduljon a keresked6héz.

= A termék karosodasa és a személyi sériilések elkeriilése érdekében se az ujjait, se mas targyat ne
helyezzen a m(ikodé készilékbe.

= A kabelek csatlakoztatasat a kézikdnyv Utmutatésa szerint végezze. A nem megfelel kabelcsatiakozasok
tlizveszélyt jelentd révidzarlatot okozhatnak.

= Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy semmi sem akadalyozza a levegé elSlapi bearamlésat és hatlapi kidaramlasat.

® Ne helyezze a késziiléket hoforrasok, viz és olaj kdzelébe, tovabba ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napfény
hatasanak. A készliléket jol szell6z6 helyen, vizszintes fellileten kell elhelyezni.

m A késziilék nem tisztithaté vegyi anyagokkal (ipari fényesito, viasz, benzin és benzol, alkohol, higito,
szUnyogriasztd, szénhidrogén-szarmazékok, kendanyagok, mososzer stb.), sem nedves textillel.

m A sérillések elkeriilése érdekében keszty(iben végezze a termék szerelését és lizembe helyezését.

m A termék kialakitasa és miszaki paraméterei a minéség és a teliesitmény fokozasa érdekében elézetes
értesités nélklil is megvaltozhatnak.

Felel6sség kizarasa: A Zalman Tech Co., Ltd. nem tehet6 felel6ssé a kiilsé okokbdl bekdvetkezé
sérilésekert. Kiils6 oknak tekintendék tobbek kézétt: a helytelen hasznalat vagy felhasznalas, az
elektromos halézati hibak, a balesetek, a gondatlan beszerelés és lizembe helyezés, a termék
megvaltoztatasa és javitasa, nem szakszer(i beszerelése és lizembe helyezése, tovabba a nem
szakszer(i ellendrzés.

16



ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

Czesci / Komponenty / Alkatrészek

=
Stand-Off x 6 Bolt Ax 15 Bolt B x 25
>
E =
Main Unit Bolt C x 4 Bolt D x 2 Bolt E x 4
Paper Washer x 12 HDD Guide x 4 Beep Speaker User Manual Cable Tiex 5

Z3 Plus Components

A

VGA Guide Guide Clip

Gome porty Wej AWVyj. / Vstupnifvystupni porty / 1/O-portok

@ ---ho== z==d-®
@ Mic & Headphones 0] UsSB 2.0 88
@ Fan Controller ® Reset Button
® Power Button ® USB 3.0 % -iﬁ» W%F
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Instalacja / Instalace / Osszeszerelés

I EY Zdejmowanie panelu bocznego
Demont&z boéniho panelu )
Oldallap eltavolitasa

Wz A Instalacja plyty giéwnej
Wstepnie zainstalowane sg 4 kofki dystansowe. Prosimy zapoznac sie z ponizszymi schematami, aby uzyskac
informacje o dodatkowych potozeniach kotkéw dystansowych (w zaleznosci od typu plyty gtownej).

Instalace zakladni desky
Predem jsou nainstalovany 4 viozky. Informace o polohach dopliikovych vioZek (podle typu zakladni desky) najdete
ve schématech nize.

Alaplap beszerelése
Elére be van szerelve 4 tavtartd. A tovabbi tavtartok alaplaptipustdl fiiggd elhelyezését az alabbi abrak szemléltetik.

‘ Stand-Off ‘
B Bolt
.
=0 B Instalacja karty VGA
Ensamblaje de tarjeta grafica
Bl Videokartya beszerelése
B Odkredé $rube przyirzymuiaca B Zdjaé osiong griazda PC. B Zainstlowac karte VGA
ostone PCl i zdemontowac osione. zamocowa za pomoca Suby
mocujace).
B Uvolndte $roub povolovany rukou B Demontujte kryt siotu PCI. B Nainstalujte grafickou kartu a
zajitujici kryt PCl a demontute upevnéte ji pojstnym roubem.
Kyt
EZE m KézzellazisamegaPClajzatot  [EZEISEM M Vegye kia PClalzatot vada IEES m Helyezze be avideokartyat az
Védé feddlap csavarjat fedolapot. alizatba, és csavaral régzitse a
pozicidjaban.
Z) 0
%)
73
0 &, 5 L)




ZALMAN

COOL INNOVATIONS

—Qe
Uklad nosny VGA siuzy do podtrzymywania dostepnych kart wideo w celu uniknigcia znieksztatcen.
Nosny systém VGA je uréen k tomu, aby nesl hmotnost grafickych karet s vysokym profilem a zabranilo se
A videokartyatart rendszer a csticskategdris kartyak slyat is elbira, igy nem vetemednek meg.

RS Zainstalowac nazamontowanym
mﬁk’;)j'agmvmrysurku.
%Opcjonalny wentylator do kupienia osobno

(SEEMEN Nainstale ventiétor na sestavenou sponu podie
[[Gesiina JARPS sponupod

[ZIE Zamontowac zacisk i nakretke
- przedstawiono na rysunku. ek
Sestavte sponu a malici pode obrazkL.

Az 3brén lthat modon csavarozza bssze

2 don XLze zakoupt voltelny ventiétor.
asir azanyaval. Magyar At 12 P . a
e | Magyar 5

X

o
(8 [ on ]®

A Instalacja napedu 5,25

78 B Instalace 5,25” mechaniky
B 5,25 hiivelykes meghajtk beszerelése
m B Zdejmowanie ostony przedniej m W Instalacja ODD

DemontéZ predniho krytu W |nstalace ODD
El6lap eltavolitasa B Optikai meghajté beszerelése

% B Bolt

B Instalacja HDD 3,5”
B Instalace 3,5” pevného disku
H 3,5 hivelykes HDD beszerelése

B Do instalagji HDD 3 5" uzywac prowadnicy HDD' B Podczas transportu zmontowanego systemu zabezpieczyé
HDD za pomoca $ruby E jak przedstawiono powyzej.
B Proinstalaci 35" pevného disku pouZie vedeni pro pevny B Pfi prepravé sestaveného systému zajistéte pevny
dsik. disk $roubem E pode obrazku vyge.
W A35 mwg:s mereviemezek a HDD-vezetdsinnel W Az sszeszerelt késziiiékekben szalités elétt egy E” jell
szerel .

csavaral rogziteni kell a mereviemezt az &bra szerinti
madon.
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Iz @ Podigczanie przewodéw
3 Pripojeni kabelu
A Kabelek csatlakoztatasa

Power Button Fan Controller Connection
% | |
Power LED Power
Main Board PSU Power Fan Fan

Front Panel I/O Port

HD Audio Reset HDD LED

Audio

MotherBoard

I8 | Instalacja HDD, SSD 2,5"
Jednostki HDD i SSD 2,5" mozna instalowa¢ po prawej stronie
obudowy w sposéb przedstawiony na schemacie ponizej.
Instalace 2,5” pevného disku, jednotky SSD
Na pravou stranu skiiné Ize nainstalovat 2,5" pevny disk a jednotku
SSD podle obrazku nize.
2,5 hiivelykes HDD és SSD beszerelése
A 25 hiivelykes HDD- és SSD-meghajtok a szamitogéphaz jobb
oldaléra szerelhet6k be, ahogy az abra is mutatja.
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